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English

1 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance, and save the user manual for future 
reference.

Danger
•	 Do not immerse the motor unit in water nor rinse 

it under the tap.
Warning
•	 Never	use	your	fingers	or	an	object	to	push	

ingredients	into	the	feeding	tube	while	the	appliance	
is	running.	Only	use	the	pusher.

•	 Before you connect the appliance to the power, 
make	sure	that	the	voltage	indicated	on	the	bottom	
of the appliance corresponds to the local power 
voltage.

•	 Never connect this appliance to a timer switch, to 
avoid a hazardous situation.

•	 Do not use the appliance if the power cord, the 
plug,	protecting	cover,	rotating	sieve	or	any	other	
parts	are	damaged	or	has	visible	cracks.

•	 If	the	power	cord	is	damaged,	you	must	have	it	
replaced by Philips, a service center authorized 
by	Philips,	or	similarly	qualified	persons	to	avoid	a	
hazard.

•	 This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep 
the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.

•	 This appliance can be used by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience	and	knowledge	if	they	have	been	given	
supervision	or	instruction	concerning	use	of	the	
appliance in a safe way and if they understand the 
hazards involved.

•	 For their safety, do not allow children to play with 
the appliance.

•	 Never let the appliance run unattended.
•	 If	food	sticks	to	the	wall	of	the	blender	jar	or	bowl,	

switch	off	the	appliance	and	unplug	it.	Then	use	a	
spatula to remove the food from the wall.

•	 Be	careful	when	you	are	emptying	the	bowl,	handle	
or	clean	the	discs,	the	blade	units	and	the	juicer	
sieve.		The	cutting	edges	are	very	sharp.	

•	 Do not touch the blades, especially when the 
appliance	is	plugged	in.	The	blades	are	very	sharp.

•	 If	the	blades	get	stuck,	unplug	the	appliance	before	
you	remove	the	ingredients	that	block	the	blades.

•	 Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the food 
processor	or	blender	as	it	can	be	ejected	out	of	the	
appliance	due	to	a	sudden	steaming.	

•	 This appliance is intended for household use only.
Caution
•	 Never	switch	off	the	appliance	by	turning	the	

blender	jar,	the	bowl,	or	their	lids.	Always	switch	off	
the	appliance	by	turning	the	speed	selector	to	0	or	
OFF.

•	 Unplug	the	appliance	immediately	after	use.
•	 Always	wait	until	the	moving	parts	stop	running,	

then	switch	off	and	unplug	the	appliance	before	
opening	the	lid	and	reaching	into	any	of	the	parts	
that move in use.

•	 Always	switch	off	and	unplug	the	appliance	if	it	is	left	
unattended,	and	before	assembling,	disassembling,	
cleaning	and	changing	accessories,	or	approaching	
parts that move in use.

•	 Thoroughly	clean	the	parts	that	come	into	contact	
with	food	before	you	use	the	appliance	for	the	first	
time.	Refer	to	the	instructions	and	table	for	cleaning	
given	in	this	manual.

•	 Never use any accessories or parts from other 
manufacturers	that	Philips	does	not	specifically	
recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, 
your	guarantee	becomes	invalid.

•	 Do not exceed the maximum level indication on 
the	bowl	or	the	jar.	Follow	the	quantities,	processing	
time and speed as indicated in the user manual.

•	 Let	hot	ingredients	cool	down	(<	80ºC)	before	
processing	them.

•	 Always	let	the	appliance	cool	down	to	room	
temperature after each batch that you process.

•	 Certain	ingredients	such	as	carrots	may	cause	
discolorations on the surface of the parts. This 
does	not	have	a	negative	effect	on	the	parts.	The	
discolorations usually disappear after some time.

•	 Noise level: Lc	=	85	dB	[A]
Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This	Philips	appliance	complies	with	all	standards	regarding	electromagnetic	fields	(EMF).	If	handled	
properly	and	according	to	the	instructions	in	this	user	manual,	the	appliance	is	safe	to	use	based	on	
scientific	evidence	available	today.

Recycling
Your	product	is	designed	and	manufactured	with	high	quality	materials	and	components,	
which can be recycled and reused.
When you see the crossed-out wheel bin symbol attached to a product, it means the product is 
covered	by	the	European	Directive	2002/96/EC:
Never dispose of your product with other household waste. Please inform yourself about the 
local rules on the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. The correct disposal 
of	your	old	product	helps	prevent	potentially	negative	consequences	on	the	environment	and	
human health.

2 Introduction
Congratulations	on	your	purchase	and	welcome	to	Philips!	To	fully	benefit	from	the	support	that	
Philips	offers,	register	your	product	at	www.philips.com/welcome.
For	recipes	to	use	with	your	food	processor,	go	to	www.philips.com/kitchen

3 Food processor
Warning

 • Never	use	your	fingers	or	an	object	(for	example,	a	spatula)	to	push	ingredients	into	the	
feeding	tube	while	the	appliance	is	running.	Only	use	the	pusher.

Chopper knife
Before	you	start,	make	sure	you	assemble	according	to	Fig.	2.
You	can	use	the	chopper	knife	to	chop,	mix,	blend,	or	puree	ingredients.	You	can	also	use	it	to	mix	and	
blend cake batters.

Caution

 • Do	not	use	the	chopper	knife	to	chop	hard	ingredients,	like	coffee	beans,	turmeric,	nutmeg,	
and	ice	cubes,	as	this	may	cause	the	blade	to	get	blunt.

Note

 • Do	not	let	the	appliance	run	too	long	when	you	chop	(hard)	cheese	or	chocolate.	Otherwise	
these	ingredients	become	too	hot,	start	to	melt,	and	turn	lumpy.

 • Precut	large	pieces	of	food	into	pieces	of	approx.	3	x	3	x	3	cm.

1 Turn	the	the	bowl	clockwise	to	fix	it	on	the	motor	unit,	and	then	put	the	tool	holder	in	the	
bowl.
 » When	the	bowl	is	fixed	correctly,	you	hear	a	click.

2 Put the chopper knife on the tool holder.
3 Put	the	ingredients	in	the	bowl.
4 Put	the	lid	on	the	bowl,	and	then	turn	the	lid	clockwise	to	fix	it.

 » When	the	lid	is	assembled	correctly,	you	hear	a	click	and	the	lid	is	fixed	to	the	bowl	handle.

5 Put	the	pusher	into	the	feeding	tube.	
6 Connect	the	power	plug	to	the	power	supply.
7 Check	the	preparation	time,	the	maximum	amount	and	the	speed	setting	required	for	the	

ingredients	in	Table	1.	Turn	the	knob	to	the	desired	speed	setting.	
8 After	use,	turn	the	knob	to	0,	and	then	unplug	the	appliance.

Tip

 • When you chop onions, turn the knob to P a few times to prevent the onions from 
becoming	too	finely	chopped.

 • When	the	food	sticks	to	the	blade	or	inside	the	bowl,	you	can	do	the	following	steps:	1.	
Switch	off	the	appliance,	and	then	unplug	it.	2.	Remove	the	lid	from	the	bowl.	3.	Remove	the	
ingredients	from	the	blade	or	from	the	side	of	the	bowl	with	a	spatula.

Serrated blade
Before	you	start,	make	sure	you	assemble	according	to	Fig.	3.
Use the serrated blade to crush frozen fruit. 

Note

 • Always	put	the	blade	unit	in	the	bowl	before	you	start.
 • It	is	recommended	to	cut	the	fruit	into	2x2x2cm	cube	size	before	having	it	frozen.	
 • For	making	fruit	desserts,	it	is	recommended	to	use	speed	2 for smooth result, and speed 1 

for chunky result.

1 Turn	the	the	bowl	clockwise	to	fix	it	on	the	motor	unit,	and	then	put	the	tool	holder	in	the	
bowl.
 » When	the	bowl	is	fixed	correctly,	you	hear	a	click.

2 Put the serrated ice blade on the tool holder.
3 Put the frozen fruit in the bowl.
4 Put	the	lid	on	the	bowl,	and	then	turn	the	lid	clockwise	to	fix	it.

 » When	the	lid	is	assembled	correctly,	you	hear	a	click	and	the	lid	is	fixed	to	the	bowl	handle.

5 Put	the	pusher	into	the	feeding	tube.	
6 Connect	the	power	plug	to	the	power	supply.
7 Turn the knob to 1 or 2 . 
8 After	use,	turn	the	speed	selector	to	0,	and	then	unplug	the	appliance.

Kneading accessory
Before	you	start,	make	sure	you	assemble	according	to	Fig.	4.
You	can	use	the	kneading	tool	to	knead	yeast	dough	for	bread	and	pizzas.	You	need	to	adjust	the	
amount	of	liquid	to	form	the	dough	according	to	the	humidity	and	temperature	condition.

Note

 • Do	not	use	the	kneading	tool	to	blend	cake	batters.	Use	the	chopper	knife	for	this	job.
 • Always	put	the	kneading	tool	in	the	bowl	before	you	add	the	ingredients.

Tip

 • If	using	High	Gluten	Flour,	for	best	results,	use	60g	water	for	every	100g	of	flour,	and	knead	at	
speed	1	for	2	minutes	(max	time).

1 Turn	the	the	bowl	clockwise	to	fix	it	on	the	motor	unit,	and	then	put	the	tool	holder	in	the	
bowl.
 » When	the	bowl	is	fixed	correctly,	you	hear	a	click.

2 Put	the	kneading	tool	on	the	tool	holder.
3 Put	the	ingredients	in	the	bowl.	
4 Put	the	lid	on	the	bowl,	and	then	turn	the	lid	clockwise	to	fix	it.

 » When	the	lid	is	assembled	correctly,	you	hear	a	click	and	the	lid	is	fixed	to	the	bowl	handle.

5 Put	the	pusher	into	the	feeding	tube.	
6 Connect	the	power	plug	to	the	power	supply.
7 Turn the knob to the 1 position.
8 Check	the	preparation	time,	the	maximum	amount	and	the	speed	setting	required	for	the	

ingredients	in	Table	1.	
9 After	use,	turn	the	knob	to	0,	and	then	unplug	the	appliance.

Balloon beater
Before	you	start,	make	sure	you	assemble	according	to	Fig.	5:	
1 Put the tool holder in the bowl.
2 Put the balloon beater on the tool holder in the bowl.
3 Put	the	ingredients	in	the	bowl.
4 Put	the	lid	on	the	bowl.	Turn	the	lid	clockwise	to	fix	it.	Put	the	pusher	in	the	feeding	tube.
5 Select speed 1.
6 After	use,	turn	the	speed	selector	to	0,	and	then	unplug	the	appliance.

Citrus press
Before	you	start,	make	sure	you	assemble	according	to	Fig.	6.
You can use the citrus press to squeeze citrus fruits.
1 Turn	the	the	bowl	clockwise	to	fix	it	on	the	motor	unit,	and	then	put	the	tool	holder	in	the	

bowl.
 » When	the	bowl	is	fixed	correctly,	you	can	hear	a	click	.

2 Put	the	sieve	for	citrus	press	on	the	tool	holder	in	the	bowl.	Make	sure	that	the	projection	on	
the sieve is locked in the slot of the bowl handle.
 » When	the	sieve	is	fixed	correctly,	you	can	hear	a	click	.

3 Put the cone on the sieve.
4 Connect	the	power	plug	to	the	power	supply.
5 Check	the	maximum	amount	required	for	the	ingredients	in	Table	1.	Turn	the	knob	to	speed	1.

 » The	cone	starts	rotating.

6 Press the citrus fruit onto the cone.
7 Stop	pressing	from	time	to	time	to	remove	the	pulp	from	the	sieve.	When	you	finish	pressing	

or when you want to remove the pulp, turn the knob to 0 and remove the bowl from the 
appliance with the sieve and cone on it.

Slicing discs and shredding discs
Before	you	start,	make	sure	you	pick	your	desired	disc	and	assemble	according	to	Fig.	7:
•	 Adjustable	slicing	disc	to	adjust	different	thickness
•	 Reversible	shredding	disc	(bigger	or	small	size)

Caution

 • Be	careful	when	you	handle	the	disc.	It	has	a	very	sharp	cutting	edge.
 • Never	use	the	disc	to	process	hard	ingredients,	like	ice	cubes.
 • Do	not	exert	too	much	pressure	on	the	pusher	when	you	press	ingredients	into	the	feed	

tube.

4 Cleaning
Warning

 • Before	you	clean	the	appliance,	unplug	it.

Caution

 • Make	sure	that	the	cutting	edges	of	the	blades	and	discs	do	not	come	into	contact	with	hard	
objects.	This	may	cause	the	blade	to	get	blunt.

 • The	cutting	edges	are	sharp.	Be	careful	when	you	clean	the	blade	unit	of	the	food	processor	
and the discs.

1 Clean	the	motor	unit	with	a	moist	cloth.
2 Clean	the	other	parts	in	hot	water	(<	60ºC)	with	some	washing-up	liquid	or	in	a	dishwasher.	

Quick cleaning
You	can	follow	the	following	steps	to	clean	the	food	processor	bowl	and	blender	jar	easier.

Note

 • Make	sure	that	the	blade	is	assembled	in	the	bowl	if	you	clean	the	food	processor	bowl.

1 Pour	lukewarm	water	(not	more	than	0.5	liters)	and	a	few	drops	of	washing-up	liquid	into	the	
food processor bowl.

2 Place	the	lid	on	the	food	processor	bowl,	and	then	turn	it	clockwise	to	fix	it.
3 Turn the knob to P. Let the appliance run for 30 seconds or until the food processor bowl is 

clean.
4 After	use,	turn	the	knob	to	0,	and	then	unplug	the	appliance.
5 Detach the food processor bowl and rinse it with clean water.

5 Storage
1 Push	the	power	cord	into	the	integrated	cord	storage	(Fig.	10).
2 Store the product in a dry place.
3 Put	the	discs,	kneading	tool	and	shaft,	and	other	small	accessories	in	the	food	processor	bowl	

(Fig.	11).

6 Guarantee and service
If you have a problem, need service, or need information, see www.philips.com/support or contact 
the	Philips	Consumer	Care	Center	in	your	country.	The	phone	number	is	in	the	worldwide	guarantee	
leaflet.	If	there	is	no	Consumer	Care	Center	in	your	country,	go	to	your	local	Philips	dealer.

1

2 min 1 kg 1

20 sec 500 g 1

30 sec 1 kg 1

30 sec 200 g 1

30 sec 3 pcs 1

30 sec 1 kg 1

  

 

(MAX)(MAX)(MAX)(MAX)
5 x 1 sec 750 g P

5 x 1 sec 1 kg P/2

30 sec 100 g P

60 sec 1 kg 2

45 sec 500 g 2

30 sec 400 g 2

  

750 ml

8 pcs

1

1

  30 sec 1 kg 1

30 sec 1 kg 1

2 min 1 kg

600 ml

1

60-180 sec

60-300 sec

P
0

1

2

30 sec 750 g 1

30 sec 3 pcs 1

30 sec 3 pcs 1

750 g 1-260-180 sec
-4 oC

10 11 12
0

1P

2

9

6

52 3 4

-4 oC

87AR

FA

EN  User manual
FR  Mode d’emploi

Français

1 Important
Lisez	attentivement	ce	mode	d’emploi	avant	d’utiliser	l’appareil	et	conservez-le	pour	un	usage	ultérieur.

Danger
•	 Ne	plongez	pas	le	bloc	moteur	dans	l’eau	et	ne	le	

rincez pas sous l’eau du robinet.
Avertissement
•	 N’utilisez	jamais	vos	doigts	ou	un	objet	pour	

introduire	des	ingrédients	dans	la	cheminée	
de	remplissage	en	cours	d’utilisation.	Utilisez	
exclusivement le poussoir.

•	 Avant	de	brancher	l’appareil	sur	le	secteur,	assurez-
vous	que	la	tension	indiquée	au	bas	de	l’appareil	
correspond à la tension secteur locale.

•	 Pour	éviter	tout	accident,	ne	connectez	jamais	cet	
appareil	à	un	programmateur.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le cordon d’alimentation, la 
fiche,	le	couvercle	de	protection,	le	filtre	rotatif	ou	
toute	autre	partie	sont	endommagés	ou	présentent	
des	fissures	visibles.

•	 Si	le	cordon	d’alimentation	est	endommagé,	il	doit	
être	remplacé	par	Philips,	un	Centre	Service	Agréé	
ou	un	technicien	qualifié	afin	d’éviter	tout	accident.

•	 Cet	appareil	ne	doit	pas	être	utilisé	par	des	enfants.	
Tenez	l’appareil	et	le	cordon	hors	de	portée	des	
enfants.

•	 Cet	appareil	peut	être	utilisé	par	des	personnes	
dont	les	capacités	physiques,	sensorielles	ou	
intellectuelles	sont	réduites	ou	des	personnes	
manquant	d’expérience	et	de	connaissances,	
à condition que ces personnes soient sous 
surveillance ou qu’elles aient reçu des instructions 
quant	à	l’utilisation	sécurisée	de	l’appareil	et	qu’elles	
aient	pris	connaissance	des	dangers	encourus.

•	 Pour	leur	sécurité,	ne	laissez	pas	les	enfants	jouer	
avec l’appareil.

•	 Ne	laissez	jamais	l’appareil	fonctionner	sans	
surveillance.

•	 Si	des	ingrédients	s’accumulent	sur	les	parois	du	
blender	ou	du	bol,	éteignez	l’appareil	et	débranchez-
le.	Décollez	ensuite	les	ingrédients	des	parois	à	l’aide	
d’une spatule.

•	 Soyez	prudent(e)	lorsque	vous	videz	le	bol,	
manipulez ou nettoyez les disques, les ensembles 
lames	et	le	tamis	de	la	centrifugeuse.	Les	bords	sont	
très	tranchants	!	

•	 Ne touchez pas les lames, surtout lorsque l’appareil 
est	branché.	Les	lames	sont	en	effet	très	coupantes.

•	 Si	les	lames	se	bloquent,	débranchez	toujours	
l’appareil	avant	de	retirer	les	ingrédients	à	l’origine	
du	blocage.

•	 Veillez	à	verser	du	liquide	chaud	avec	précaution	
dans	le	robot	ménager	ou	dans	le	blender,	car	une	
production	soudaine	de	vapeur	peut	éjecter	ce	
liquide hors de l’appareil. 

•	 Cet	appareil	est	destiné	à	un	usage	domestique	
uniquement.

Attention
•	 N’éteignez	jamais	l’appareil	en	tournant	le	blender,	le	

bol	ou	leur	couvercle.	Pour	éteindre	l’appareil,	réglez	
toujours	le	sélecteur	de	vitesse	sur	0	ou	sur	OFF.

•	 Débranchez	l’appareil	immédiatement	après	
utilisation.

•	 Attendez	toujours	l’arrêt	complet	des	pièces	en	
mouvement, puis mettez l’appareil hors tension 
et	débranchez-le	avant	d’ouvrir	le	couvercle	et	
d’atteindre toute pièce mobile.

•	 Si	l’appareil	doit	être	laissé	sans	surveillance,	
éteignez-le	et	débranchez-le	systématiquement.	De	
même,	éteignez	et	débranchez	l’appareil	avant	tout	
montage,	démontage,	nettoyage	et	changement	
d’accessoires, ainsi que manipulation des pièces 
mobiles.

•	 Avant	la	première	utilisation,	nettoyez	
soigneusement	toutes	les	pièces	en	contact	avec	
des aliments. Reportez-vous aux instructions et au 
tableau fournis dans ce manuel.

•	 N’utilisez	jamais	d’accessoires	ou	de	pièces	d’un	
autre	fabricant	n’ayant	pas	été	spécifiquement	
recommandés	par	Philips.	L’utilisation	de	ce	type	
d’accessoires ou de pièces entraîne l’annulation de la 
garantie.

•	 Ne	dépassez	pas	le	niveau	maximal	indiqué	sur	le	
bol	ou	le	blender.	Respectez	les	quantités,	le	temps	
de	préparation	et	la	vitesse	indiqués	dans	le	mode	
d’emploi.

•	 Laissez	refroidir	les	aliments	chauds	(<	80	°C)	avant	
de les traiter.

•	 Laissez	toujours	refroidir	l’appareil	après	chaque	
utilisation.

•	 Certains	aliments,	comme	les	carottes,	peuvent	
provoquer	une	décoloration	de	la	surface	des	
pièces.	Cela	est	sans	conséquence	sur	le	bon	
fonctionnement	de	l’appareil.	Ces	altérations	de	la	
coloration	disparaissent	généralement	avec	le	temps.

•	 Niveau	sonore	:	Lc	=	85	dB	[A]
Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet	appareil	Philips	est	conforme	à	toutes	les	normes	relatives	aux	champs	électromagnétiques	
(CEM).	Il	répond	aux	règles	de	sécurité	établies	sur	la	base	des	connaissances	scientifiques	actuelles	s’il	
est	manipulé	correctement	et	conformément	aux	instructions	de	ce	manuel	d’utilisation.

Recyclage
Votre	produit	a	été	conçu	et	fabriqué	avec	des	matériaux	et	des	composants	de	haute	
qualité	pouvant	être	recyclés	et	réutilisés.
La	présence	du	symbole	de	poubelle	barrée	indique	que	le	produit	est	conforme	à	la	directive	
européenne	2002/96/CE	:
Ne	jetez	pas	ce	produit	avec	les	ordures	ménagères	ordinaires.	Renseignez-vous	sur	les	
dispositions	en	vigueur	dans	votre	région	concernant	la	collecte	séparée	des	appareils	
électriques	et	électroniques.	La	mise	au	rebut	correcte	de	l’ancien	produit	permet	de	
préserver	l’environnement	et	la	santé.

2 Introduction
Félicitations	pour	votre	achat	et	bienvenue	chez	Philips	!	Pour	profiter	pleinement	de	l’assistance	
offerte	par	Philips,	enregistrez	votre	produit	à	l’adresse	suivante	:	www.philips.com/welcome.
Vous	trouverez	des	recettes	pour	votre	robot	ménager	sur	le	site	Web	www.philips.com/kitchen.

3 Robot ménager
Avertissement

 • N'utilisez	jamais	vos	doigts	ou	un	objet	(par	exemple,	une	spatule)	pour	introduire	des	
ingrédients	dans	la	cheminée	de	remplissage	en	cours	d'utilisation.	Utilisez	exclusivement	le	
poussoir.

Couteau du hachoir
Avant	de	commencer,	assurez-vous	que	vous	avez	effectué	le	montage	selon	la	fig.	2.
Vous	pouvez	utiliser	le	couteau	du	hachoir	pour	hacher,	mélanger	ou	mixer	des	ingrédients,	ou	encore	
pour	en	faire	de	la	purée.	Vous	pouvez	également	l’utiliser	pour	mixer	et	mélanger	des	pâtes	à	gâteau.



Attention

 • N'utilisez	pas	le	couteau	du	hachoir	pour	hacher	des	ingrédients	durs,	tels	que	des	grains	de	
café,	du	curcuma,	des	noix	de	muscade	ou	des	glaçons.	Cela	pourrait	émousser	les	lames.

Remarque

 • Ne	faites	pas	fonctionner	l'appareil	trop	longtemps	lorsque	vous	râpez	du	fromage	(à	pâte	
dure)	ou	du	chocolat	car	les	ingrédients	deviendraient	trop	chauds,	commenceraient	à	fondre	
et	à	former	des	grumeaux.

 • Coupez	les	grands	aliments	en	morceaux	d'environ	3	x	3	x	3	cm.

1 Tournez	le	bol	dans	le	sens	des	aiguilles	d’une	montre	pour	le	fixer	sur	le	bloc	moteur,	puis	
placez le support pour outil dans le bol.
 » Lorsque	le	bol	est	correctement	fixé,	vous	entendez	un	clic.

2 Placez le couteau du hachoir sur le support pour outil.
3 Placez	les	ingrédients	dans	le	bol.
4 Placez	le	couvercle	sur	le	bol	et	fermez-le	en	le	tournant	dans	le	sens	des	aiguilles	d’une	montre.

 » Lorsque	le	couvercle	est	correctement	assemblé,	vous	entendez	un	clic	et	le	couvercle	est	
fixé	à	la	poignée	du	bol.

5 Insérez	le	poussoir	dans	la	cheminée	de	remplissage.	
6 Branchez	la	fiche	électrique.
7 Vérifiez	le	temps	de	préparation,	la	quantité	maximale	et	la	vitesse	nécessaires	pour	les	

ingrédients	dans	le	Tableau	1.	Réglez	le	bouton	sur	la	vitesse	souhaitée.	
8 Après	utilisation,	réglez	le	bouton	sur	0	et	débranchez	l’appareil.

Conseil

 • Lorsque	vous	hachez	des	oignons,	réglez	le	bouton	sur	la	position	P	à	plusieurs	reprises	afin	
d'éviter	que	les	oignons	ne	soient	hachés	trop	finement.

 • Lorsque	des	ingrédients	s'accumulent	sur	la	lame	ou	sur	les	parois	intérieures	du	bol,	vous	
pouvez	procéder	comme	suit	:	1.	Arrêtez	l'appareil,	puis	débranchez-le.	2.	Retirez	le	couvercle	
du	bol.	3.	Détachez	les	ingrédients	de	la	lame	ou	de	la	paroi	du	bol	à	l'aide	d'une	spatule.

Lame dentelée
Avant	de	commencer,	assurez-vous	que	vous	avez	effectué	le	montage	selon	la	fig.	3.
Utilisez	la	lame	dentelée	pour	hacher	des	fruits	congelés.	

Remarque

 • Insérez	toujours	l'ensemble	lames	dans	le	bol	avant	de	commencer.
 • Il	est	recommandé	de	couper	les	fruits	en	cubes	de	2	x	2	x	2	cm	avant	de	les	congeler.	
 • Pour	réaliser	des	desserts	de	fruits,	il	est	recommandé	d'utiliser	la	vitesse	2 pour une 

consistance douce et la vitesse 1	pour	une	consistance	épaisse.

1 Tournez	le	bol	dans	le	sens	des	aiguilles	d’une	montre	pour	le	fixer	sur	le	bloc	moteur,	puis	
placez le support pour outil dans le bol.
 » Lorsque	le	bol	est	correctement	fixé,	vous	entendez	un	clic.

2 Placez	la	lame	dentelée	sur	le	support	pour	outil.
3 Placez	les	fruits	congelés	dans	le	bol.
4 Placez	le	couvercle	sur	le	bol	et	fermez-le	en	le	tournant	dans	le	sens	des	aiguilles	d’une	montre.

 » Lorsque	le	couvercle	est	correctement	assemblé,	vous	entendez	un	clic	et	le	couvercle	est	
fixé	à	la	poignée	du	bol.

5 Insérez	le	poussoir	dans	la	cheminée	de	remplissage.	
6 Branchez	la	fiche	électrique.
7 Réglez	le	bouton	sur	1 ou 2 . 
8 Après	utilisation,	réglez	le	sélecteur	de	vitesse	sur	la	position	0,	puis	débranchez	l’appareil.

Accessoire de pétrissage
Avant	de	commencer,	assurez-vous	que	vous	avez	effectué	le	montage	selon	la	fig.	4.
Vous	pouvez	utiliser	l’outil	de	pétrissage	pour	pétrir	de	la	pâte	à	pain	ou	à	pizza.	Vous	devez	adapter	la	
quantité	de	liquide	pour	former	la	pâte	en	fonction	des	conditions	d’humidité	et	de	température.

Remarque

 • N'utilisez	pas	l'outil	de	pétrissage	pour	mélanger	des	pâtes	à	gâteau.	Pour	cela,	utilisez	le	
couteau du hachoir.

 • Insérez	toujours	l'outil	de	pétrissage	dans	le	bol	avant	d'y	ajouter	des	ingrédients.

Conseil

 • Si	vous	utilisez	de	la	farine	à	taux	élevé	de	gluten,	utilisez	60	g	d'eau	par	100	g	de	farine	et	
pétrissez	à	la	vitesse	1	pendant	2	minute	(maximum)	pour	obtenir	un	résultat	optimal.

1 Tournez	le	bol	dans	le	sens	des	aiguilles	d’une	montre	pour	le	fixer	sur	le	bloc	moteur,	puis	
placez le support pour outil dans le bol.
 » Lorsque	le	bol	est	correctement	fixé,	vous	entendez	un	clic.

2 Placez	l’outil	de	pétrissage	sur	le	support	pour	outil.
3 Placez	les	ingrédients	dans	le	bol.	
4 Placez	le	couvercle	sur	le	bol	et	fermez-le	en	le	tournant	dans	le	sens	des	aiguilles	d’une	montre.

 » Lorsque	le	couvercle	est	correctement	assemblé,	vous	entendez	un	clic	et	le	couvercle	est	
fixé	à	la	poignée	du	bol.

5 Insérez	le	poussoir	dans	la	cheminée	de	remplissage.	
6 Branchez	la	fiche	électrique.
7 Réglez	le	bouton	sur	la	position	1.
8 Vérifiez	le	temps	de	préparation,	la	quantité	maximale	et	la	vitesse	nécessaires	pour	les	

ingrédients	dans	le	Tableau	1.	
9 Après	utilisation,	réglez	le	bouton	sur	0	et	débranchez	l’appareil.

Fouet
Avant	de	commencer,	assurez-vous	que	vous	avez	effectué	le	montage	selon	la	fig.	5.	
1 Placez le support pour outil dans le bol.
2 Placez le fouet sur le support pour outil dans le bol.
3 Placez	les	ingrédients	dans	le	bol.
4 Placez	le	couvercle	sur	le	bol.	Fermez	le	couvercle	en	le	tournant	dans	le	sens	des	aiguilles	d’une	

montre.	Insérez	le	poussoir	dans	la	cheminée	de	remplissage.
5 Sélectionnez	la	vitesse	1.
6 Après	utilisation,	réglez	le	sélecteur	de	vitesse	sur	la	position	0,	puis	débranchez	l’appareil.

Presse-agrumes
Avant	de	commencer,	assurez-vous	que	vous	avez	effectué	le	montage	selon	la	fig.	6.
Vous	pouvez	utiliser	le	presse-agrumes	pour	presser	des	agrumes.
1 Tournez	le	bol	dans	le	sens	des	aiguilles	d’une	montre	pour	le	fixer	sur	le	bloc	moteur,	puis	

placez le support pour outil dans le bol.
 » Lorsque	le	bol	est	correctement	fixé,	vous	pouvez	entendre	un	clic.

2 Placez	le	filtre	pour	presse-agrumes	sur	le	support	pour	outil	dans	le	bol.	Assurez-vous	que	la	
partie	saillante	du	filtre	s’enclenche	correctement	dans	le	logement	de	la	poignée	du	bol.
 » Lorsque	le	filtre	est	correctement	fixé,	vous	pouvez	entendre	un	clic.

3 Placez	le	cône	sur	le	filtre.
4 Branchez	la	fiche	électrique.
5 Vérifiez	la	quantité	maximale	requise	pour	les	ingrédients	au	tableau	1.	Réglez	le	bouton	sur	la	

vitesse 1.
 » Le cône commence à pivoter.

6 Pressez	l’agrume	sur	le	cône.
7 De	temps	à	autre,	arrêtez	de	presser	les	agrumes	et	retirez	la	pulpe	du	filtre.	Lorsque	vous	avez	

terminé	ou	si	vous	souhaitez	retirer	la	pulpe,	réglez	le	bouton	sur	0 et retirez le bol de l’appareil 
avec	le	filtre	et	le	cône.

Disques à trancher et disques à râper
Avant	de	commencer,	veillez	à	choisir	le	disque	souhaité	et	à	l’assembler	sur	l’appareil	conformément	
à	la	fig.	7	:
•	 Disque	à	trancher	réglable	pour	trancher	les	ingrédients	à	différentes	épaisseurs
•	 Disque	à	râper	réversible	(petit	et	grand)

Attention

 • Soyez	prudent(s)	lorsque	vous	manipulez	le	disque.	Il	est	extrêmement	coupant.
 • N'utilisez	jamais	les	disques	pour	traiter	des	ingrédients	durs,	tels	que	des	glaçons.
 • N'exercez	pas	une	pression	trop	forte	sur	le	poussoir	après	avoir	introduit	des	ingrédients	
dans	la	cheminée	de	remplissage.

4 Nettoyage
Avertissement

 • Avant	de	nettoyer	l'appareil,	débranchez-le.

Attention

 • Évitez	de	cogner	les	parties	coupantes	des	lames	et	des	disques	contre	des	objets	durs	car	
cela	pourrait	les	émousser.

 • Les	lames	sont	coupantes.	Soyez	prudent(s)	lorsque	vous	nettoyez	l'ensemble	lames	du	robot	
ménager	et	les	disques.

1 Nettoyez le bloc moteur à l’aide d’un chiffon humide.
2 Nettoyez	les	autres	pièces	à	l’eau	chaude	(<	60	°C)	avec	un	peu	de	liquide	vaisselle	ou	au	

lave-vaisselle.
 

Nettoyage rapide
Vous	pouvez	suivre	les	étapes	suivantes	pour	nettoyer	plus	facilement	le	bol	du	robot	ménager	et	le	
blender.

Remarque

 • Assurez-vous	que	la	lame	est	fixée	dans	le	bol	si	vous	nettoyez	le	bol	du	robot	ménager.

1 Versez	de	l’eau	tiède	(pas	plus	de	0,5	litre)	et	quelques	gouttes	de	liquide	vaisselle	dans	le	bol	
du	robot	ménager.

2 Placez	le	couvercle	sur	le	bol	du	robot	ménager	et	tournez-le	dans	le	sens	des	aiguilles	d’une	
montre	pour	le	fixer.

3 Réglez	le	bouton	sur	P.	Faites	fonctionner	l’appareil	pendant	30	secondes	ou	jusqu’à	ce	que	le	
bol	du	robot	ménager	soit	propre.

4 Après	utilisation,	réglez	le	bouton	sur	0	et	débranchez	l’appareil.
5 Retirez	le	bol	du	robot	ménager	et	rincez-le	à	l’eau	claire.

5 Rangement
1 Rangez	le	cordon	d’alimentation	dans	son	compartiment	intégré	(fig.	10).
2 Rangez	l’appareil	dans	un	endroit	sec.
3 Mettez	les	disques,	l’outil	de	pétrissage	et	l’axe,	ainsi	que	les	autres	petits	accessoires	dans	le	bol	

du	robot	ménager	(fig.	11).

6 Garantie et service
Si	vous	rencontrez	un	problème	ou	souhaitez	obtenir	des	informations	supplémentaires,	visitez	le	site	
Web	Philips	à	l’adresse	www.philips.com/support	ou	contactez	le	Service	Consommateurs	Philips	
de	votre	pays.	Vous	trouverez	le	numéro	de	téléphone	dans	le	dépliant	de	garantie	internationale.	
S’il	n’existe	pas	de	Service	Consommateurs	Philips	dans	votre	pays,	renseignez-vous	auprès	de	votre	
revendeur Philips.

العربية

هام  1
اقرأ دليل المستخدم هذا بعناية قبل استخدام الجهاز، واحتفظ به للرجوع إليه مستقبلاً.

خطر
	 لا تغمر وحدة المحرك بالماء ولا تغسلها تحت الصنبور.•

تحذير
	 لا تستخدم إطلاقاً أصابعك أو أي شيء آخر لدفع المكونات داخل •

أنبوب التغذية عندما يكون الجهاز قيد التشغيل. لا تستخدم سوى 
الدافعة.

	 قبل توصيل الجهاز بالطاقة، تأكد من توافق الجهد الكهربائي المشار •
إليه في الجزء السفلي من الجهاز مع الجهد الكهربائي للطاقة 

المحلية.
	 لا تعمل إطلاقاً على توصيل هذا الجهاز بمفتاح مزود بمؤقتّ، لتفادي •

الوصول إلى حالات خطرة.
	 لا تستخدم الجهاز في حال كان سلك الطاقة أو المأخذ أو الغطاء •

الواقي أو المصفاة الدوارة أو أي أجزاء أخرى تالفة أو تظهرعليها 
تشققات.

	 إذا كان سلك الطاقة تالفاً، فيجب استبداله من قبل Philips أو •
مركز خدمة مخوَّل من قبل Philips أو أشخاص مؤهلين لتجنب أي 

خطر.
	 لا يمكن للأطفالاستخدام هذا الجهاز. أبقِ الجهاز وسلكه بعيدًا عن •

متناول الأطفال.
	 يمكن للأشخاص الذين يعانون نقصاً في القدرات الجسدية أو •

الحسية أو العقلية أو أولئك الذين تنقصهم الخبرة أو المعرفة، في 
حال تم الإشراف عليهم أو إعطاؤهم إرشادات تتعلق باستخدام 

الجهاز بطريقة آمنة وفهم المخاطر المرتبطة به.
	 وحرصًا على السلامة، لا تسمح للأطفال بالعبث بالجهاز.•
	 لا تترك إطلاقاً الجهاز قيد التشغيل بدون مراقبة.•
	 إذا التصق الطعام بدورق الخلاط أو وعائه، فأوقف تشغيل الجهاز •

وافصله الطاقة عنه. ثم استخدم ملعقة منبسطة لإزالة الطعام 
عن الجدار.

	 توخَّ الحذر عند تفريغ الوعاء أو الإمساك بالأقراص والشفرات •
ومصفاة العصارة أو تنظيفها.  فحواف التقطيع حادة جداً. 

	 لا تلمس الشفرات ولا سيما عندما يكون الجهاز موصولاً بالطاقة. •
فالشفرات بالغة الحدة.

	 إذا علقت الشفرات، فقم بفصل الطاقة عن الجهاز قبل إزالة •
المكونات التي تسببت في إعاقة عملها.

	 يرُجى توخي الحذر إذا تسربّ سائل ساخن إلى داخل جهاز تحضير •
الطعام أو الخلاط إذ يمكن أن يتم قذفه من الجهاز بفعل عملية 

التبخير المفاجئة. 
	 هذا الجهاز معدّ للاستخدام المنزلي فقط.•

تنبيه
	 لا تعمل إطلاقاً على إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز عن طريق تدوير دورق •

الخلاط أو الوعاء أو غطائهما. أوقف دائمًا تشغيل الجهاز عن طريق 
تعيين محدد السرعة إلى 0 أو OFF	(إيقاف التشغيل).

	 افصل الطاقة عن الجهاز مباشرةً بعد الاستخدام.•
	 انتظر دائمًا توقف الأجزاء المتحركة عن التشغيل وأوقف تشغيل •

الجهاز وافصل الطاقة عنه قبل فتح الغطاء والوصول إلى أي من 
الأجزاء التي تتحرك عن الاستخدام.

	 أوقِف تشغيل الجهاز دائمًا وافصله عن مصدر الطاقة في حال تركه •
بدون مراقبة وقبل تجميعه أو فكهّ أو تنظيفه أو تغيير الملحقات أو 

لمس الأجزاء التي تتحرك أثناء الاستخدام.
	 قبل استخدام الجهاز للمرة الأولى، يجب تنظيف الأجزاء التي تلامس •

الطعام بشكل جيد. راجع الإرشادات والجدول حول التنظيف في 
دليل المستخدم.

	 لا تستخدم أبداً أي ملحقات أو أجزاء من أي شركة مصنعة أخرى لا •
توصي بها Philips على وجه الخصوص. قد يؤدي استخدام ملحقات 

أو أجزاء من هذا النوع إلى إبطال الضمان.
	 لا تتجاوز مؤشر المستوى الأقصى على الوعاء أو الدورق. اتبع •

الإرشادات المتعلقة بالكميات ووقت التحضير والسرعة كما هو 
مبيّن في دليل المستخدم.

	 دع المكونات الساخنة تبرد	(>	80 درجة مئوية)	قبل معالجتها.•
	 دع دائماً الجهاز يبرد وصولاً إلى درجة حرارة الغرفة، بعد كل دفعة •

تعالجها.
	 قد تتسبّب بعض المكونات مثل الجزر في تغيير الألوان على سطح •

الأجزاء. وليس لهذا الأمر أي تأثير سلبي على الأجزاء. يختفي هذا 
التغيير في الألوان عادةً بعد مرور بعض الوقت.

	 • ]A]	85 ديسيبل  = Lc	:مستوى الضجيج

(EMF) الحقول الكهرومغناطيسية

يتوافق جهاز Philips هذا مع كافة المعايير المتعلقة بالحقول الكهرومغناطيسية	(EMF).	إذا تم استخدام الجهاز بشكل صحيح 
وبالتوافق مع الإرشادات المبيّنة في دليل المستخدم هذا، فسيكون استخدامه آمناً وفقاً للدليل العلمي المتوفر اليوم.

إعادة التدوير

تم تصميم المنتج وتصنيعه من أجود المواد والمكونات القابلة لإعادة التدوير وإعادة الاستخدام.

حين ترى على المنتج رمز سلة المهملات ذات العجلات مشطوباً، فهذا يعني أن المنتج معتمد من قِبل التوجيه 
.EC/2002/96 الأوروبي

لا تتخلص أبداً من المنتج مع سائر النفايات المنزلية. يرجى الاطلاع على القوانين المحلية المتعلقة بمجموعة المنتجات 
الكهربائية والإلكترونية المنفصلة. إن التخلص السليم من المنتجات القديمة يمنع أي نتائج سلبية محتملة على البيئة 

وصحة الإنسان معاً.

مقدمة  2
تهانينا على شرائك المنتج، ومرحباً بك في Philips!	للاستفادة بالكامل من الدعم الذي تقدمه Philips، قم بتسجيل منتجك 

.www.philips.com/welcome في

www.philips.com/kitchen للحصول على وصفات طعام تتطلب استخدام جهاز تحضير الطعام اذهب إلى موقع

جهاز تحضير الطعام  3
تحذير

لا تستخدم إطلاقاً أصابعك أو أي شيء آخر	(الملعقة المنبسطة مثلاً)	لدفع المكونات داخل أنبوب التغذية عندما يكون  •
الجهاز قيد التشغيل. لا تستخدم سوى الدافعة.

سكين الفرامة

قبل البدء، تأكد من أنك تركبّ الأجزاء وفقًا للصورة رقم 2.

يمكنك استخدام سكين الفرامة لفرم المكونات أو مزجها أو خلطها أو هرسها. يمكنك استخدامها أيضًا لخلط مزيج عجينة 
قالب الحلوى.

تنبيه

لا تستخدم سكين الفرامة لفرم مكونات صلبة، كحبوب البن والكركم وجوزة الطيب ومكعبات الثلج، إذ قد يؤدي ذلك  •
إلى التقليل من حدة الشفرة.

ملاحظة

المكونات  • أو الشوكولاتة	(مكونات صلبة).	وإلا، فقد تصبح هذه  لا تدع الجهاز يعمل لفترة طويلة عند تقطيع الأجبان 
شديدة السخونة، وتبدأ بالذوبان وتتكوّن فيها الكتل.

إلى قطع بحجم 3  × 3  × 3 سم تقريباً. • الكبيرة  الطعام  يمكن تحويل قطع 

قم بتدوير الوعاء باتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة لتثبيته على وحدة المحرك، ثم ضع حامل الأداة في الوعاء. 1
ستسمع صوت طقطقة عند تثبيت الوعاء في مكانه بشكل صحيح. ↵

ضع سكين الفرامة على حامل الأداة. 2

ضع المكونات في الوعاء. 3

ضع الغطاء على الوعاء، ثم قم بتدوير الغطاء باتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة لتثبيته. 4
ستسمع صوت طقطقة عندما يتم تجميع الغطاء بشكل صحيح، وهذا يعني أنه قد تم تثبيت الغطاء على  ↵

مقبض الوعاء.

ضع الدافعة في أنبوب التغذية.  5

وصّل قابس الطاقة بمأخذ التيار الكهربائي. 6

تحقق من وقت التحضير والكمية القصوى وإعداد السرعة المطلوب للمكونات في الجدول رقم 1. قم بتدوير المفتاح إلى  7
إعداد السرعات المطلوب. 

بعد الاستخدام، قم بتدوير المفتاح إلى 0 ثم افصل الجهاز. 8

تلميح

النعومة. • البصل بطريقة شديدة  عند فرم البصل، قم بتعيين المفتاح إلى P بضع مرات لمنع فرم 
التالية:	1. أوقف تشغيل الجهاز ثم افصل  • اتباع الخطوات  الوعاء، يمكنك  داخل  أو  بالشفرة  الطعام  يلتصق  عندما 

الطاقة عنه. 2. انزع الغطاء عن الوعاء. 3. أزل المكونات عن الشفرة أو من داخل الوعاء باستخدام ملعقة منبسطة.

الشفرة المسننة

قبل البدء، تأكد من أنك تركبّ الأجزاء وفقًا للصورة رقم 3.

استخدم الشفرة المسننة لسحق الفاكهة المجمّدة. 

ملاحظة

البدء. • الوعاء قبل  دائمًا وحدة الشفرة في  ضع 
إلى مكعبات بحجم 2x2x2 سم قبل تجميدها.  • الفاكهة  يوصى بتقطيع 
ناعم، والسرعة 1 للحصول على قطع  • لتحضير الحلويات بالفاكهة، يوصى باستخدام السرعة 2 للحصول على مزيج 

صغيرة سميكة.

قم بتدوير الوعاء باتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة لتثبيته على وحدة المحرك، ثم ضع حامل الأداة في الوعاء. 1
ستسمع صوت طقطقة عند تثبيت الوعاء في مكانه بشكل صحيح. ↵

ضع شفرة الثلج المسننة على حامل الأداة. 2

ضع الفاكهة المجمّدة في الوعاء. 3

ضع الغطاء على الوعاء، ثم قم بتدوير الغطاء باتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة لتثبيته. 4
ستسمع صوت طقطقة عندما يتم تجميع الغطاء بشكل صحيح، وهذا يعني أنه قد تم تثبيت الغطاء على  ↵

مقبض الوعاء.

ضع الدافعة في أنبوب التغذية.  5

وصّل قابس الطاقة بمأخذ التيار الكهربائي. 6

أدرِ المفتاح إلى 1 أو 2 .  7

بعد الاستخدام، قم بتعيين محدد السرعة إلى 0، ثم افصل الطاقة عن الجهاز. 8

ملحق العجن

قبل البدء، تأكد من أنك تركبّ الأجزاء وفقًا للصورة رقم 4.

يمكنك استخدام أداة العجن لصنع عجينة الخبز والبيتزا مع الخميرة. يجب ضبط كمية السائل لتحضير العجينة وفقاً لظروف 
الرطوبة ودرجة الحرارة.

ملاحظة

المهمة. • الفرامة لهذه  العجن لخلط مزيج عجينة قالب الحلوى. استخدم سكين  أداة  لا تستخدم 
المكونات. • الوعاء قبل إضافة  العجن في  أداة  دائمًا  ضع 

تلميح

للحصول على أفضل النتائج في حال كنت تستخدم دقيق الطحين الذي يحتوي على كمية عالية من مادة الجلوتين  •
(Flour	Gluten	High)، اسكب 60 غ من المياه لكل 100 غ من دقيق الطحين واعجن بمعدّل السرعة 1 لمدّة 2 دقائق 

القصوى). (المدة 

قم بتدوير الوعاء باتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة لتثبيته على وحدة المحرك، ثم ضع حامل الأداة في الوعاء. 1
ستسمع صوت طقطقة عند تثبيت الوعاء في مكانه بشكل صحيح. ↵

ضع أداة العجن على حامل الأداة. 2

ضع المكونات في الوعاء.  3

ضع الغطاء على الوعاء، ثم قم بتدوير الغطاء باتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة لتثبيته. 4
ستسمع صوت طقطقة عندما يتم تجميع الغطاء بشكل صحيح، وهذا يعني أنه قد تم تثبيت الغطاء على  ↵

مقبض الوعاء.

ضع الدافعة في أنبوب التغذية.  5

وصّل قابس الطاقة بمأخذ التيار الكهربائي. 6

قم بتدوير المفتاح إلى موضع 1. 7

تحقق من وقت التحضير والكمية القصوى وإعداد السرعة المطلوب للمكونات في الجدول رقم 1.  8

بعد الاستخدام، قم بتدوير المفتاح إلى 0 ثم افصل الجهاز. 9

أداة الخفق الشبكية

قبل البدء، تأكد من أنك تركبّ الأجزاء وفقًا للصورة رقم 5:	

ضع حامل الأداة في الوعاء. 1

ضع أداة الخفق الشبكية على حامل الأداة في الوعاء. 2

ضع المكونات في الوعاء. 3

ضع الغطاء على الوعاء. قم بتدوير الغطاء باتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة لتثبيته. ضع الدافعة في أنبوب التغذية. 4

حدد السرعة 1. 5

بعد الاستخدام، قم بتعيين محدد السرعة إلى 0، ثم افصل الطاقة عن الجهاز. 6

عصارة الحمضيات

قبل البدء، تأكد من أنك تركبّ الأجزاء وفقًا للصورة رقم 6.

يمكنك استخدام العصارة لعصر الحمضيات.

قم بتدوير الوعاء باتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة لتثبيته على وحدة المحرك، ثم ضع حامل الأداة في الوعاء. 1
ستسمع صوت طقطقة عند تثبيت الوعاء في مكانه بشكل صحيح. ↵

ضع مصفاة عصارة الحمضيات على حامل الأداة في الوعاء. تأكد من أن النتوء على المصفاة مقفلة في فتحة مقبض  2
الوعاء.
ستسمع صوت طقطقة عند تثبيت المصفاة في مكانها بشكل صحيح. ↵

ضع الشكل المخروطي في المصفاة. 3

وصّل قابس الطاقة بمأخذ التيار الكهربائي. 4

تحقق من الكمية القصوى المطلوبة للمكونات في الجدول رقم 1. قم بتدوير المفتاح إلى السرعة 1. 5
يبدأ الشكل المخروطي بالتدوير. ↵

ضع الحمضيات على الشكل المخروطي واضغط عليها. 6

توقف عن الضغط من وقت لآخر لإزالة اللب من المصفاة. عندما تنتهي من الضغط أو عندما تريد إزالة اللب، قم بتدوير  7
المفتاح إلى 0 وأزلِ الوعاء من الجهاز مع المصفاة والشكل المخروطي المثبّت عليها.

أقراص التقطيع بأحجام مختلفة

قبل البدء، تأكد من اختيار القرص المطلوب وركبّ الأجزاء وفقًا للصورة رقم 7:

	 قرص تقطيع قابل للضبط لضبط درجات سماكة مختلفة•
	 قرص تقطيع عكسي	(أحجام كبيرة وصغيرة)•

تنبيه

التقطيع حادة جداً. • القرص. إن حافة  يرجى توخي الحذر عند حمل 
الثلج مثلاً. • الصلبة، كمكعبات  المكونات  لا تستخدم إطلاقاً القرص لتقطيع 
لا تستخدم الضغط المفرط على الدافعة عندما تضغط لإدخال المكونات في أنبوب التغذية. •

التنظيف  4
تحذير

افصل الطاقة عن الجهاز قبل تنظيفه. •

تنبيه

التقليل من حدة  • إلى  يؤدي ذلك  والأقراص للأشياء الصلبة. فقد  التقطيع في الشفرات  تأكد من عدم ملامسة حواف 
الشفرة.

والأقراص. • الطعام  التقطيع حادة. يرُجى توخي الحذر عند تنظيف وحدة الشفرة في جهاز تحضير  فحواف 

نظّف وحدة المحرك بقطعة قماش رطبة. 1

نظّف القطع الأخرى بالمياه الساخنة	(>	60 درجة مئوية)	باستخدام سائل تنظيف أو بوضعها في غسالة الأطباق. 2

 

التنظيف السريع

يمكنك اتباع الخطوات التالية لتنظيف وعاء جهاز تحضير الطعام ودورق الخلاط بسهولة أكبر.

ملاحظة

تأكد من تجميع الشفرة في الوعاء عند تنظيف وعاء جهاز تحضير الطعام. •

اسكب مياه فاترة	(لا تسكب أكثر من نصف ليتر)	وكمية صغيرة من سائل التنظيف في وعاء جهاز تحضير الطعام. 1

ضع الغطاء على وعاء جهاز تحضير الطعام، وقم بتدويره باتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة لتثبيته. 2

أدرِ المفتاح إلى P. دع الجهاز يعمل لمدة 30 ثانية أو حتى يصبح وعاء جهاز تحضير الطعام نظيفًا. 3

بعد الاستخدام، قم بتدوير المفتاح إلى 0 ثم افصل الجهاز. 4

افصل وعاء جهاز تحضير الطعام واشطفه بالمياه النظيفة. 5

التخزين  5
ادفع كبل الطاقة نحو مخزن الكبل المدمج	(الصورة رقم 10). 1

ضع المنتج في مكان جاف. 2

ضع الأقراص وأداة العجن وعمود التدوير والملحقات الأخرى الصغيرة في وعاء جهاز تحضير الطعام	(الصورة رقم 11). 3

الضمان والخدمة  6
إذا واجهت مشكلة ما أو احتجت إلى خدمة أو معلومات، فيرجى زيارة الموقع www.philips.com/support أو الاتصال بمركز 

خدمة المستهلك التابع لـ Philips في بلدك. رقم الهاتف موجود في نشرة الضمان العالمية. في حال عدم وجود مركز خدمة 
للمستهلك في بلدك، يرجى زيارة موزعّ منتجات Philips المحلي.

فارسی

مهم  1
قبل از استفاده از دستگاه، این دفترچه راهنما را به دقت بخوانید و آن برای مراجعات بعدی نزد خود نگه دارید.

خطر
	 محفظه موتور را در آب وارد نکنید یا آن را زیر شیر آب نشویید.•

هشدار
	 وقتی دستگاه روشن است هرگز مواد را با دست یا شیء دیگر به •

داخل لوله تغذیه کننده فشار ندهید. فقط از اهرم فشار دهنده 
برای این کار استفاده کنید.

	 قبل از زدن دوشاخه دستگاه به پریز برق، مطمئن شوید که ولتاژ •
نشان داده شده در زیر دستگاه با ولتاژ محلی مطابقت داشته 

باشد.
	 برای اجتناب از بروز شرایط خطرناک، هرگز دستگاه را به کلید تایمر •

متصل نکنید.
	 اگر دوشاخه، سیم برق، درپوش محافظ، توری چرخشی یا سایر •

قطعات آسیب دیده و خراب هستند، از دستگاه استفاده نکنید.
	 درصورتی که سیم برق آسیب دیده است برای جلوگیری از بروز خطر، •

آن را نزد نمایندگی های Philips، مرکز خدمات مجاز Philips یا 
اشخاص متخصص تعویض کنید.

	 این دستگاه نباید توسط کودکان استفاده شود. دستگاه و سیم آن •
را دور از دسترس کودکان قرار دهید.

	 افرادی که از توانایی جسمی، حسی و ذهنی کافی برخوردار نیستند •
یا تجربه و آگاهی ندارند می توانند با نظارت بزرگترها یا آموختن 
استفاده ایمن از دستگاه و آگاهی از خطرات ممکن، از دستگاه 

استفاده کنند.
	 برای ایمنی، به کودکان اجازه ندهید با دستگاه بازی کنند.•
	 درصورت عدم استفاده از دستگاه هرگز آن را روشن نگذارید.•
	 اگر غذا به دیواره ظرف یا مخزن مخلوط کن چسبیده باشد، •

دستگاه را خاموش کرده و دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید. سپس با 
استفاده از یک کاردک، غذا را از دیواره ظرف پاک کنید.

	 هنگام تخلیه ظرف، کار با دستگاه یا تمیز کردن صفحات، تیغه ها و •
توری آبمیوه گیری مراقب باشید.  لبه های تیغه بسیار تیز هستند. 

	 خصوصا هنگامی که دستگاه به برق متصل است، به تیغه ها •
دست نزنید. تیغه ها بسیار تیز هستند.

	 اگر تیغه ها گیر کردند، دستگاه ها خاموش کرده و از برق بکشید، •
سپس شروع به برداشتن محتویاتی که تیغه ها را مسدود کرده اند، 

نمایید.
	 دقت کنید از ریختن مایع داغ در داخل غذاساز یا مخلوط کن خودداری •

کنید چون ممکن است به خاطر بخار زیاد به بیرون پرتاب شود. 
	 این دستگاه فقط برای مصارف خانگی طراحی شده است.•

احتیاط
	 هرگز با چرخاندن مخزن مخلوط کن، ظرف یا درب های آن ها اقدام •

به خاموش کردن دستگاه نکنید. همیشه با چرخاندن پیچ انتخاب 
به طرف 0 یا خاموش، دستگاه را خاموش کنید.

	 بلافاصله بعد از استفاده، دستگاه را از پریز بکشید.•
	 همیشه صبر کنید قطعات متحرک از حرکت باز بایستند، سپس •

دستگاه را خاموش کرده و از برق بکشید. اکنون می توانید درب 
دستگاه را باز کرده و به قطعاتی که در هنگام استفاده حرکت می 

کنند دسترسی پیدا کنید.
	 همیشه اگر در کنار دستگاه نیستید یا قبل از بستن و باز کردن •

قطعات، تمیز کردن و تعویض لوازم جانبی یا دست زدن به قطعات 
متحرک در حین استفاده، دستگاه را خاموش کنید و دوشاخه را از 

پریز بکشید.
	 قبل از اولین استفاده دستگاه، کلیه قطعاتی را که در تماس با غذا •

هستند کاملاً تمیز کنید. برای تمیز کردن دستگاه به دستورالعمل ها 
و جدول موجود در این راهنما مراجعه کنید.

	 هرگز از لوازم جانبی یا قطعات سازندگان دیگر که Philips آن •
ها را توصیه نمی کند استفاده نکنید. اگر از چنین لوازم جانبی یا 
قطعاتی استفاده کنید، ضمانت نامه شما از درجه اعتبار ساقط 

می شود.
	 مواد را بیشتر از سطح حداکثر در ظرف یا مخزن نریزید. به مقدار •

مواد، زمان کار با دستگاه و سرعت در راهنمای کاربر مراجعه کنید.
	 قبل از وارد کردن مواد به داخل دستگاه، اجازه دهید مواد داغ خنک •

شوند	(کمتر از 80 درجه سانتی گراد).
	 همیشه بعد از کار با دستگاه، اجازه دهید به اندازه دمای اتاق خنک •

شود.
	 برخی مواد غذایی مانند هویج ممکن است باعث تغییر رنگ سطح •

قطعات شوند. البته اثر منفی بر روی قطعات نخواهد داشت. 
معمولا تغییر رنگ بعد از مدتی از بین می رود.

	 • ]A]	85 دسی بل  = Lc	:میزان صدا

(EMF) میدان الکترومغناطیسی

این دستگاه Philips با کلیه استانداردهای میدان الکترومغناطیسی	(EMF)	مطابقت دارد. در صورت استفاده صحیح از 
دستگاه و به کار بستن دستورالعمل های موجود در این دفترچه راهنما، با توجه به شواهد علمی موجود استفاده ایمن از این 

دستگاه امکان پذیر می باشد.

بازیافت

این محصول از قطعات و مواد با کیفیت بسیار بالا ساخته شده است که قابل بازیافت و استفاده مجدد می 
باشند.

 EC/2002/96 علامت ضربدر روی سطل زباله بر روی دستگاه نشان می دهد که محصول تحت پوشش مصوبه اروپایی
قرار دارد.

هرگز این محصول را همراه با سایر زباله های خانگی دور نریزید. لطفا از قوانین محلی جمع آوری جداگانه محصولات 
الکتریکی و الکترونیکی مطلع باشید. دور انداختن صحیح محصول قدیمی، از تاثیر بالقوه منفی بر روی محیط 

زیست و سلامت انسان جلوگیری می کند.

مقدمه  2
به دنیای محصولات Philips خوش آمدید. به شما برای خرید این محصول تبریک می گوییم!	برای استفاده بهینه از خدمات پس 

از فروش Philips، دستگاه خود را در سایت www.philips.com/welcome ثبت نام کنید.

برای غذاهایی که می توانید با غذاساز تهیه کنید٬ به www.philips.com/kitchen بروید

غذاساز  3
هشدار

وقتی دستگاه روشن است هرگز مواد را با دست یا شیء دیگر	(مانند کاردک)	به داخل لوله تغذیه کننده فشار ندهید.  •
فقط از اهرم فشار دهنده برای این کار استفاده کنید.

کارد خردکن

قبل از شروع، طبق شکل 2، دستگاه را سوار کنید.

شما می توانید از کارد خردکن برای خرد کردن، ترکیب، مخلوط کردن یا تهیه پوره استفاده کنید. می توانید از آن برای میکس و 
مخلوط کردن مایه کیک استفاده کنید.

احتیاط

از کارد خردکن برای خرد کردن مواد سخت مانند دانه قهوه، زردچوبه، جوز و قطعه های یخ استفاده نکنید چون ممکن  •
است باعث کند شدن تیغه شود.

توجه

داغ  • اینصورت مواد بسیار  برای مدت طولانی کار کند. در غیر  نباید  یا شکلات	(سفت)، دستگاه  پنیر  هنگام خرد کردن 
می شوند و شروع به ذوب شدن کرده و به صورت مایع در می آیند.

اندازه تقریبا 3 × 3 × 3 سانتی متر برش دهید. • در  را  بزرگ غذا  قطعات 

ظرف را در جهت عقربه های ساعت بچرخانید تا روی محفظه موتور جا بیفتد و سپس نگهدارنده ابزار را در ظرف قرار  1
دهید.
وقتی ظرف به طور صحیح سوار شود، یک صدای کلیک می شنوید. ↵

کارد خردکن را در نگهدارنده ابزار قرار دهید. 2

مواد را داخل ظرف بریزید. 3

درب را روی ظرف قرار داده و در جهت عقربه ساعت بچرخانید تا جا بیفتد. 4
وقتی درب به طور صحیح سوار شود، یک صدای کلیک می شنوید و درب در دستگیره ظرف محکم می شود. ↵

اهرم فشار دهنده را وارد لوله تغذیه کنید.  5

دوشاخه را به پریز برق بزنید. 6

زمان آماده سازی، حداکثر مقدار مواد و تنظیم سرعت لازم برای مواد را در جدول 1 بررسی کنید. پیچ کنترل را روی  7
تنظیم سرعت مورد نظر قرار دهید. 

پس از استفاده، پیچ کنترل را روی 0 (خاموش) قرار داده و دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید. 8

نکته

پیاز جلوگیری شود. • از حد  از خرد شدن بیش  تا  برای خرد کردن پیاز، پیچ انتخاب را چند بار روی P قرار دهید 
پریز  • از  را  آن  و  را خاموش کرده  انجام دهید:	1. دستگاه  را  زیر  توانید مراحل  یا داخل ظرف چسبید، می  تیغه  به  اگر غذا 

بکشید. 2. درب را از روی ظرف بردارید. 3. با یک کاردک مواد را از تیغه یا دیواره ظرف جدا کنید.

تیغه دندانه دار

قبل از شروع، طبق شکل 3، دستگاه را سوار کنید.

از تیغه دندانه دار برای پودر کردن میوه یخ زده استفاده کنید. 

توجه

در ظرف قرار دهید. • را  از شروع، تیغه  همیشه قبل 
را به قطعات 2x2x2 سانتی متری برش دهید.  • از فریز کردن میوه، آن  توصیه می شود قبل 
از سرعت 1 برای برش درشت استفاده کنید. • ریز شدن، و  برای تهیه دسر میوه، توصیه می شود از سرعت 2 برای 

ظرف را در جهت عقربه های ساعت بچرخانید تا روی محفظه موتور جا بیفتد و سپس نگهدارنده ابزار را در ظرف قرار  1
دهید.
وقتی ظرف به طور صحیح سوار شود، یک صدای کلیک می شنوید. ↵

تیغه دندانه دار را در نگهدارنده ابزار قرار دهید. 2

میوه یخ زده را داخل ظرف بریزید. 3

درب را روی ظرف قرار داده و در جهت عقربه ساعت بچرخانید تا جا بیفتد. 4
وقتی درب به طور صحیح سوار شود، یک صدای کلیک می شنوید و درب در دستگیره ظرف محکم می شود. ↵

اهرم فشار دهنده را وارد لوله تغذیه کنید.  5

دوشاخه را به پریز برق بزنید. 6

پیچ کنترل را روی 1 یا 2 بپیچانید.  7

پس از استفاده، پیچ انتخاب را روی 0 قرار داده و دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید. 8

وسیله تهیه خمیر

قبل از شروع، طبق شکل 4، دستگاه را سوار کنید.

از وسیله تهیه خمیر برای ورز دادن خمیر نان و پیتزا استفاده کنید. شما باید بر اساس شرایط دما و رطوبت مقدار مایع را برای 
ایجاد خمیر تنظیم کنید.

توجه

این کار استفاده کنید. • برای  برای مخلوط کردن مایه کیک استفاده نکنید. از کارد خردکن  از وسیله تهیه خمیر 
در ظرف قرار دهید. • را  افزودن مواد، وسیله تهیه خمیر  از  همیشه قبل 

نکته

اگر برای تهیه خمیر از آرد با گلوتن بالا استفاده می کنید، برای نتیجه بهتر از 60 گرم آب برای هر 100 گرم آرد استفاده  •
کنید و با سرعت 1 به مدت 2 دقیقه	(زمان حداکثر)	ورز دهید.

ظرف را در جهت عقربه های ساعت بچرخانید تا روی محفظه موتور جا بیفتد و سپس نگهدارنده ابزار را در ظرف قرار  1
دهید.
وقتی ظرف به طور صحیح سوار شود، یک صدای کلیک می شنوید. ↵

وسیله تهیه خمیر را در نگهدارنده ابزار قرار دهید. 2

مواد را داخل ظرف بریزید.  3

درب را روی ظرف قرار داده و در جهت عقربه ساعت بچرخانید تا جا بیفتد. 4
وقتی درب به طور صحیح سوار شود، یک صدای کلیک می شنوید و درب در دستگیره ظرف محکم می شود. ↵

اهرم فشار دهنده را وارد لوله تغذیه کنید.  5

دوشاخه را به پریز برق بزنید. 6

پیچ کنترل را روی 1 (سرعت) قرار دهید. 7

زمان آماده سازی، حداکثر مقدار مواد و تنظیم سرعت لازم برای مواد را در جدول 1 بررسی کنید.  8

پس از استفاده، پیچ کنترل را روی 0 (خاموش) قرار داده و دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید. 9

همزن

قبل از شروع، طبق شکل 5، دستگاه را سوار کنید:	

نگهدارنده ابزار را داخل ظرف قرار دهید. 1

همزن را روی نگهدارنده ابزار در ظرف قرار دهید. 2

مواد را داخل ظرف بریزید. 3

درب را روی ظرف بگذارید. درب را در جهت عقربه های ساعت بپیچانید تا جا بیافتد. اهرم فشار دهنده را در لوله تغذیه  4
قرار دهید.

سرعت 1 را انتخاب کنید. 5

پس از استفاده، پیچ انتخاب را روی 0 قرار داده و دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید. 6

آب مركبات گیر

قبل از شروع، طبق شکل 6، دستگاه را سوار کنید.

با آب مرکبات گیر، آب مرکبات را بگیرید.

ظرف را در جهت عقربه های ساعت بچرخانید تا روی محفظه موتور جا بیفتد و سپس نگهدارنده ابزار را در ظرف قرار  1
دهید.
وقتی ظرف به طور صحیح سوار شد٬ یک صدای کلیک می شنوید. ↵

صفحه مخصوص آب مرکبات گیر را روی جایگاه ابزار در ظرف قرار دهید. دقت کنید برآمدگی روی توری در شکاف دسته  2
ظرف قفل شود.

وقتی صفحه به طور صحیح سوار شد٬ یک صدای کلیک می شنوید. ↵

مخروطی را روی صفحه قرار دهید. 3

دوشاخه را به پریز برق بزنید. 4

حداکثر مواد مورد نیاز را در جدول 1 بررسی کنید. پیچ کنترل را روی تنظیم 1 (سرعت) قرار دهید. 5
مخروطی شروع به چرخش می کند. ↵

آب مرکبات گیر را روی مخروطی فشار دهید. 6

گهگاهی فشار دادن را متوقف کرده و پالپ ها را از توری خارج کنید. در پایان یا وقتی می خواهید پالپ ها را خارج کنید، پیچ  7
کنترل را روی 0 (خاموش) قرار داده و ظرف را با توری و مخروطی درون آن از دستگاه خارج کنید.

صفحات برش دهنده و خرد کننده

قبل از شروع، صفحه فلزی مورد نظر را انتخاب کرده و مطابق با شکل 7 سوار کنید:

	 صفحه تیغه برش قابل تنظیم برای تنظیم ضخامت های مختلف•
	 صفحه دو رو برای رنده کردن	(اندازه کوچک یا بزرگ)•

احتیاط

برنده است. • و  تیز  آن بسیار  با صفحه فلزی مراقب باشید. لبه های  هنگام کار 
برای مواد سخت مانند تکه های یخ استفاده نکنید. • از صفحات برش  هرگز 
زیاد فشار ندهید. • لوله تغذیه کننده  در  وارد کردن مواد  هنگام 

تمیز کردن  4
هشدار

قبل از تمیز کردن دستگاه، آن را از پریز بکشید. •

احتیاط

باعث کند شدن  • برخورد نکند. این ممکن است  با اشیاء سخت  تیغه ها و صفحات فلزی  تیز  لبه  مطمئن شوید که 
تیغه شود.

تیغه غذاساز مراقب باشید. • و  تیز هستند. هنگام تمیز کردن صفحات فلزی  تیغه بسیار  لبه های 

محفظه موتور را با پارچه مرطوب تمیز کنید. 1

سایر قسمت ها را در آب گرم	(کمتر از 60 درجه سانتی گراد)	و مقداری مایع شوینده یا در ماشین ظرفشویی بشویید. 2

 

تمیز کردن سریع

مراحل زیر را برای تمیز کردن آسان تر ظرف غذاساز و مخزن مخلوط کن دنبال کنید.

توجه

هنگام تمیز کردن ظرف غذاساز، مسمئن شوید تیغه در ظرف به طور صحیح سوار شده باشد. •

آب ولرم	(نه بیشتر از 0.5 لیتر)	و چند قطره مایع شوینده را در ظرف غذاساز بریزید. 1

درب ظرف غذاساز را بگذارید و در جهت عقربه های ساعت بچرخانید تا جا بیفتد. 2

پیچ کنترل را روی P قرار دهید. بگذارید دستگاه 30 ثانیه کار کند یا تا وقتی که ظرف غذاساز کاملا تمیز شود. 3

پس از استفاده، پیچ کنترل را روی 0 (خاموش) قرار داده و دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید. 4

ظرف غذاساز را جدا کرده و با آب تمیز بشویید. 5

نگهداری  5
سیم برق را در محل نگهداری سیم در داخل دستگاه وارد کنید	(شکل 10). 1

دستگاه را در جای خشک نگهداری کنید. 2

صفحات فلزی، وسیله تهیه خمیر و سایر لوازم جانبی کوچک را در ظرف غذاساز قرار دهید	(شکل 11). 3

ضمانت نامه و خدمات پس از فروش  6
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